The χ² - goodness of fit tests, Mann-Whitney's 

U test for two independent samples, Kruskal-Wallis for more than two independent samples 

and Spearman's correlation coefficient (rs) were used. Data was processed using the SPSS 27 

package. 

The Sample  

One hundred fifty-two (152) pre-service primary school teachers, 1st year University students, 

participated in the study. One hundred thirty-one (131) were women (86.2%) and twenty-one 

(21) were men (13.8%), with ages from 18 to 22 years old, with mean age of 18.2 years old. 

Ninety-six (96) came from urban areas (63.2%) and fifty-six (56) from semi-urban/rural areas 

(36.8%). According to their answers only seven (7) students had studied articles on the

[...]

The research questions of the study concerning what do pre-service teachers know about AI 

technologies, what is their competence in using artificial intelligence, what are their concerns 

about and their willingness to use AI technologies as well as what Benefits and Challenges do 

they perceive using AI technologies. One hundred fifty-two (152) pre-service primary school 

teachers, 1st year University students, participated in the study.  

According to the participants’ answers they use generative AI tools not often. Most 

participants use generative AI tools often or very often for collecting and finding information,